
2022-2023 University of Utah Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-15   Conf: 10-10   Home: 12-5   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
35 Carlson, Branden 31-31 903 29.1 185-373 .496 41-124 .331 96-124 .774 64 168 232 7.5 62 2 47 64 63 9 507 16.4
55 Madsen, Gabe 25-23 716 28.6 90-252 .357 62-168 .369 48-61 .787 10 58 68 2.7 47 1 43 41 7 21 290 11.6
20 Stefanovic, Lazar 32-15 905 28.3 114-307 .371 55-153 .359 46-53 .868 15 83 98 3.1 50 1 86 51 5 34 329 10.3
10 Anthony, Marco 29-27 905 31.2 103-228 .452 6-18 .333 68-109 .624 69 124 193 6.7 49 1 63 44 8 23 280 9.7
25 Worster, Rollie 30-30 960 32.0 97-232 .418 22-79 .278 43-53 .811 12 144 156 5.2 72 3 149 57 6 24 259 8.6
01 Carlson, Ben 32-32 611 19.1 58-124 .468 14-46 .304 13-33 .394 51 96 147 4.6 40 0 13 23 5 7 143 4.5
02 Saunders Jr., Mike 18-0 177 9.8 26-62 .419 6-20 .300 16-25 .640 1 17 18 1.0 10 0 14 10 0 5 74 4.1
11 Exacte, Wilguens Jr. 32-2 378 11.8 38-115 .330 21-62 .339 18-19 .947 8 35 43 1.3 30 0 21 29 0 6 115 3.6
13 Keita, Keba 31-0 326 10.5 42-69 .609 0-0 .000 8-19 .421 40 65 105 3.4 56 0 4 25 22 16 92 3.0
03 Holt, Bostyn 24-0 233 9.7 17-37 .459 1-7 .143 12-19 .632 6 33 39 1.6 32 1 12 15 3 6 47 2.0
32 Ballstaedt, Eli 11-0 53 4.8 3-10 .300 2-9 .222 8-10 .800 3 5 8 0.7 9 0 1 1 0 1 16 1.5
00 Baxter, Gavin 7-0 53 7.6 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 5 6 11 1.6 2 0 1 3 6 0 10 1.4
05 Brenchley, Jaxon 19-0 102 5.4 7-21 .333 2-10 .200 3-5 .600 7 8 15 0.8 10 0 5 1 1 3 19 1.0
21 Tarlac, Luka 18-0 96 5.3 8-11 .727 0-0 .000 0-3 .000 3 10 13 0.7 18 0 3 10 3 5 16 0.9
14 Haddock, Brandon 6-0 5 0.8 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 0 1 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
45 Mecum, Hunter 2-0 2 1.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 32 6425 200.8 791-1851 .427 232-696 .333 383-541 .708 357 897 1254 39.2 487 9 462 385 129 161 2197 68.66
Opponents 6425 200.8 764-1924 .397 204-676 .302 311-470 .662 337 783 1120 35.0 515 7 409 325 120 199 2043 63.84

Team Statistics Utah OPP
SCORING 2197 2043
    Points Per Game 68.7 63.8
    Scoring Margin 4.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 791-1851 764-1924
    Field Goal Pct .427 .397
3 POINT FG-ATT 232-696 204-676
    3PT FG Pct .333 .302
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 383-541 311-470
    FT Pct .708 .662
    FT Made Per Game 12.0 9.7
REBOUNDS 1254 1120
    Rebounds Per Game 39.2 35.0
    Rebounds Margin 4.2 –
ASSISTS 462 409
    Assists Per Game 14.4 12.8
TURNOVERS 385 325
    Turnovers Per Game 12.0 10.2
    Turnovers Margin -1.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.3
STEALS 161 199
    Steals Per Game 5.0 6.2
BLOCKS 129 120
    Blocks Per Game 4.0 3.8
ATTENDANCE 114,047 79,679
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-6,709 11-7,244
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-2,384

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Utah 1035 1154 8 2197
Opponents 969 1068 6 2043

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 LIU W 89-48 5,878
11/11/22 CSU BAKERSFIELD W 72-44 6,283
11/14/22 IDAHO ST. W 70-58 6,328
11/17/22 SAM HOUSTON L 55-65 5,503
11/21/22 vs Georgia Tech W 68-64 1,188
11/23/22 vs Mississippi St. L 49-52 1,144
11/26/22 ST. THOMAS (MN) W 95-66 5,109

* 12/01/22 ARIZONA W 81-66 6,495
* 12/04/22 at Washington St. W (OT) 67-65 2,009

12/08/22 JACKSONVILLE ST. W 99-58 5,295
12/13/22 UTSA W 91-70 5,223
12/17/22 at BYU L 66-75 14,355
12/21/22 vs TCU L 71-75 7,202

* 12/29/22 at California W 58-43 1,468
* 12/31/22 at Stanford W 71-66 2,759
* 01/05/23 OREGON ST. W 79-60 6,471
* 01/07/23 OREGON L 60-70 8,235
* 01/12/23 at UCLA L 49-68 11,771
* 01/14/23 at Southern California L 56-71 4,671
* 01/19/23 WASHINGTON ST. W 77-63 6,599
* 01/21/23 WASHINGTON W 86-61 7,815
* 01/26/23 at Oregon St. W 63-44 3,252
* 01/28/23 at Oregon L 56-68 8,228
* 02/02/23 STANFORD L 72-78 7,318
* 02/05/23 CALIFORNIA W 61-46 6,731
* 02/11/23 COLORADO W 73-62 6,133
* 02/16/23 at Arizona L 62-88 14,688
* 02/18/23 at Arizona St. L 59-67 8,046
* 02/23/23 UCLA L 71-78 8,497
* 02/25/23 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA L 49-62 10,134
* 03/04/23 at Colorado L 60-69 8,432

03/08/23 vs Stanford L 62-73 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 University of Utah Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 10-10   Home: 6-4   Away: 4-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
35 Carlson, Branden 19-19 565 29.7 108-239 .452 27-91 .297 65-78 .833 40 96 136 7.2 43 2 28 46 33 6 308 16.2
20 Stefanovic, Lazar 20-9 611 30.6 76-208 .365 37-108 .343 29-36 .806 10 57 67 3.4 33 1 57 35 4 26 218 10.9
25 Worster, Rollie 18-18 598 33.2 62-146 .425 14-46 .304 30-36 .833 11 85 96 5.3 34 1 91 32 3 18 168 9.3
10 Anthony, Marco 20-20 642 32.1 64-155 .413 5-16 .313 47-73 .644 49 84 133 6.7 34 1 40 29 5 15 180 9.0
55 Madsen, Gabe 13-12 370 28.5 37-113 .327 27-79 .342 16-21 .762 1 29 30 2.3 26 0 18 15 2 12 117 9.0
01 Carlson, Ben 20-20 398 19.9 37-79 .468 11-33 .333 8-22 .364 29 60 89 4.5 25 0 8 13 3 4 93 4.7
02 Saunders Jr., Mike 9-0 76 8.4 16-35 .457 5-12 .417 3-5 .600 1 7 8 0.9 2 0 6 3 0 3 40 4.4
11 Exacte, Wilguens Jr. 20-2 255 12.8 26-87 .299 16-52 .308 10-11 .909 5 20 25 1.3 21 0 12 15 0 4 78 3.9
32 Ballstaedt, Eli 2-0 24 12.0 2-7 .286 1-6 .167 2-3 .667 2 0 2 1.0 2 0 0 1 0 1 7 3.5
13 Keita, Keba 20-0 212 10.6 25-45 .556 0-0 .000 5-11 .455 30 41 71 3.6 34 0 3 17 9 12 55 2.8
03 Holt, Bostyn 15-0 151 10.1 10-25 .400 0-4 .000 7-12 .583 2 20 22 1.5 26 1 10 10 2 3 27 1.8
05 Brenchley, Jaxon 13-0 79 6.1 5-14 .357 2-8 .250 3-5 .600 4 7 11 0.8 6 0 4 1 1 3 15 1.2
21 Tarlac, Luka 11-0 41 3.7 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.2 9 0 2 4 1 2 4 0.4
14 Haddock, Brandon 4-0 3 0.8 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 470-1157 .406 145-455 .319 225-313 .719 224 528 752 37.6 295 6 279 230 63 109 1310 65.50
Opponents 4025 201.3 493-1182 .417 129-418 .309 180-269 .669 202 508 710 35.5 308 4 270 201 83 120 1295 64.75

Team Statistics Utah OPP
SCORING 1310 1295
    Points Per Game 65.5 64.8
    Scoring Margin 0.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 470-1157 493-1182
    Field Goal Pct .406 .417
3 POINT FG-ATT 145-455 129-418
    3PT FG Pct .319 .309
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 225-313 180-269
    FT Pct .719 .669
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 9.0
REBOUNDS 752 710
    Rebounds Per Game 37.6 35.5
    Rebounds Margin 2.1 –
ASSISTS 279 270
    Assists Per Game 14.0 13.5
TURNOVERS 230 201
    Turnovers Per Game 11.5 10.1
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.3
STEALS 109 120
    Steals Per Game 5.5 6.0
BLOCKS 63 83
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 4.2
ATTENDANCE 74,428 65,324
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-7,443 10-6,532
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Utah 632 670 8 1310
Opponents 622 667 6 1295

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/22 ARIZONA W 81-66 6495
12/04/22 at  Washington St. W (OT) 67-65 2009
12/29/22 at  California W 58-43 1468
12/31/22 at  Stanford W 71-66 2759
01/05/23 OREGON ST. W 79-60 6471
01/07/23 OREGON L 60-70 8235
01/12/23 at  UCLA L 49-68 11771
01/14/23 at  Southern California L 56-71 4671
01/19/23 WASHINGTON ST. W 77-63 6599
01/21/23 WASHINGTON W 86-61 7815
01/26/23 at  Oregon St. W 63-44 3252
01/28/23 at  Oregon L 56-68 8228
02/02/23 STANFORD L 72-78 7318
02/05/23 CALIFORNIA W 61-46 6731
02/11/23 COLORADO W 73-62 6133
02/16/23 at  Arizona L 62-88 14688
02/18/23 at  Arizona St. L 59-67 8046
02/23/23 UCLA L 71-78 8497
02/25/23 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA L 49-62 10134
03/04/23 at  Colorado L 60-69 8432


